
This poster presents an update of the DVD database presented at the 2016

11th Conference and the 50th anniversary conference report (Brown and

Stanilovskaya, 2014, Brown et al. 2016). In addition to adding the Potsdam

attendees to the database, a concerted effort has been made to identify those

participants in the eleven past conferences who are known to be deceased.

Of the total 3685 participants who have attended prior conferences, 283 are

identified as deceased. This poster provides a memorial to those deceased

participants and to those who are yet to be identified. Their names are

presented by the number of conferences attended. Those who have been

deceased since the 2016 conference are presented in a special panel as a

tribute. We thank representatives of the IPA members countries and many

individuals who assisted in identifying the deceased participants. Following

the addition of the participants at the 12th ICOP, the database will become

part of the IPA archives and available for future presentations. We

acknowledge that the list is incomplete and therefore, please send

corrections or additions to: jerrybrown@igc.org.
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Honor Roll of Recently Deceased Participants  (2016-2024)
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Participants in Prior ICOPs from 45 Countries

Note: Number of participants Known number of deceased
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Attendees and Memorial for Participants in International Conferences on Permafrost (1963-2016)

Sweden

Svensson, Harald (2022)
3

UK

Rendel, Williams (2021)
1

United States

Barry, Roger (2018)5

Beistline, Earl (2021)2

Brown, Celia (2024)6

Cameron, Richard (2019)1

Chamberlain, Edwin (2017)4

Daanen, Ronald (2023)2

Ferrians, Jr, Oscar (2019)9

Iskandar, Alex (2023)1

Krzewinski, Thomas (2023)5

Lachenbruch, Arthur (2021)3

Lachenbruch, Edith (2016)1

Lewellen, Robert (2024)4

Metz, Michael (2017)2

Nakano, Yoshisuke (2016)2

Outcalt, Samuel (2023)5

Quinn, William (2023)1

Rooney, Florence (2018)4

Slater, Andrew (2016)

Tobiasson, Wayne (2020)2

Canada

Blake, Eston (2021)
1

Bliss, Larry (2019)
1

Carlson, Lorne (2024)
2

French, Hugh (2019)
9

Gold, Lorne (2018)
2

Hamelin, Louis-Edmond (2020)
1

Harry, David (2024)
2

Heginbottom, Alan (2022)
5

Hobson, Arlie (2019)
1

Jakob, Matthias (2022)
1

Janowicz, Richard (2018)
1

Kerfoot, Dennis (2023)
2

King, Roger (2018)
1

Ladanyi, Branko (2022)
6

Mollard, John (Jack) (2017)
2

Smith, Michael (2022)
4

Strangway, David (2016)
1

Svoboda, Josef (2022)
1

Taylor, Alan (2020)
3

Torrance, J. Kenneth (2021)
1

Van Everdingen, Robert (2024)
6

Williams, Peter (2019)
5

Woo, Caroline (2016)
1

China

Guo, Dongxin (2022)1

Tong, Boliang (2023)1

Tong, Changjiang (2023)1

Zhang, Changqing (2022)
1

NINE

Ferrians, Jr, Oscar (USA)

French, Hugh (CAN)

Walker, H. Jesse (USA)

Brown, Jerry

Clarke, Edwin

Nelson, Frederick

EIGHT

Long, Erwin (USA)

Haeberli, Wilfried

Kane, Douglas

Lewkowicz, Antoni*

Vandenberghe, Jef

Woo, Ming-Ko

SEVEN

Mackay, J. Ross (CAN)

Péwé, Troy L. (USA)

Harris, Stuart

Hinzman, Larry

Osterkamp,Thomas

Vinson, Ted

SIX

Brown, Celia (USA)

Flaate, Kaare (NOR)

Ladanyi, Branko (CAN)

Perlshteyn, Georgiy (RUS)

Van Everdingen, Robert 

(CAN)

Washburn,  Lincoln (USA)

Wayne, William (USA)

SIX 

Burn, Christopher

Esch, David

Fortier, Richard

Hallet, Bernard

Harris, Charles

Hayley, Donald

Marsh, Philip

Phukan, Arvind

Sletten, Ronald

Tart, Jr., Rupert

Walters, James

Yarmak, Edward

FIVE

Aguirre-Puente, Jamie (FRA)

Barry, Roger (USA)

Brewer, Max (USA)

Heginbottom, Alan (CAN)

Johnston, G. H. (CAN)

Krzewinski, Thomas (USA)

Melnikov, Pavel I. (RUS)

Outcalt, Samuel (USA)

Péwé, Mary (USA)

Riseborough, Daniel (CAN)

Williams, Peter (CAN)

Zabolotnik, Stanislav (RUS)

Akagawa, Satoshi

Akerman, Jonas*

Arenson, Lukas*

Christiansen, Hanne

FIVE 

Dramis, Francesco

Etzelmuller, Bernd*

Guglielmin, Mauro*

Harris, Pam

Hayley, Diane

Hinkel, Kenneth

Hoelzle, Martin

Hubberten, Hans W.*

Instanes, Arne*

Jacobsen, George

Jorgenson, Torre

Kershaw, G.

King, Lorenz

Klene, Anna

Kokelj, Steve

Koster, Eduard*

Marchenko, Sergei

Matsuoka, Norikazu

Michel, Frederick

Ødegard, Rune

Phillips, Marcia

Pollard, Wayne

Romanovsky, Vladimir*

Sego, Dave

Sellmann, Paul

Shiklomanov, Nikolay

Smith, Sharon

Tarnocai, Charles

Trombotto, Dario

Urdea, Petru*

Deceased Attendees in One to Four Conferences 

Black, Robert (USA)

Chamberlain, Edwin (USA)

Crory, Frederick (USA)

Everett, Kaye (USA)

Gilichinsky, David (RUS)

Grave, Nikolai (RUS)

Hobson, George (CAN)

Hopkins, David (USA)

Jahn, Alfred (POL)

Kinosita, Seiiti (JPN)

Lewellen, Robert (USA)

Lovell, Charles (USA)

Melnikov, Evgeniy (RUS)

Miller, Robert (USA)

Romanovskii, Nikolai (RUS)

Rooney, Florence (USA)

Smith, Michael (CAN)

Viereck, Leslie (USA)

Vyalov, Sergey (RUS)

Zhang, Tingjun (USA/CHN)

Baulin, Vladimir (RUS)

Brown, Roger (CAN)

Clark, Jack (CAN)

Ding, Jingkang (CHN)

Dubikov, Grigory (RUS)

Fyles, John (CAN)

Gavrilova, Maria (RUS)

Gorbunov, Aldar (KAZ) 

Grechishchev, Stanislav (RUS) 

Gregersen, Odd (NOR)

Grenier, Christophe (FRA)

Gryc, George (USA)

Haas, Wilbur (USA)

Hardy, Robert (CAN)

Janson, Lars-Eric (SWE)

Jessberger, Hans (DEU)

Lachenbruch, Arthur (USA)

Lobacz, Edward (USA)

Moskalenko, Natalia (RUS)

Oberman, Naum (RUS)

Parker, Walter (USA)

Pissart, Albert (BEL)

Qiu, Guoqing (CHN)

Semenov, Lev (RUS)

Seppälä, Matti (FIN)

Solomon, Steve (CAN)

Svensson, Harald (SWE)

Taylor, Alan (CAN)

Ugolini, Fiorenzo (USA)

Ukraintseva, Natalia (RUS)

Four ICOPs Three ICOPs

Russia

Anisimova, Nina

Balobaev, Veniamin

Ershov, Eduard

Fotiev, Sergey

Frolov, Anatoliy

Gravis, Gunar

Kamenskiy, Rostislav

Kondratiev, Valentin

Konishchev, Vacheslav

Krivonogova, Ninel

Mazhitova, Galina

Nechaev, Evgeniy

Pavlov, Aleksandr

Sadovskiy, Andrey

Solomatin, Vladimir

Shusherina, Elizaveta

Tsitovich, Nikolay

United States

Beistline, Earl

Daanen, Ronald

De Goes, Louis

Dillon, Roberrt

Haugen, Richard

Jorgenson, Harold

Kiely, John

Lange, Robert 

Linell, Kenneth

Metz, Michael

Nakano, Yoshisuke

Schindler, John

Schmidt, Ruth

Tobiasson, Wayne

Washburn, Tahoe

Yen, Y.C.

Carlson, Lorne (CAN)

Clark, Michael (GBR)

Corté, Arturo (ARG)

Gill, Don (CAN)

Gold, Lorne (CAN)

Haaland, Gisle (NOR)

Hagedom, Horst (DEU)

Harry, David (CAN)

Horiguchi Kaoru (JPN)

Instanes, Bjarne (NOR)

Kerfoot, Dennis (CAN)

Two ICOPs

Former IPA  officers

Number of participated ICOPs is above the line text Note: Deceased 

* We thank the many individuals who helped identify available information for deceased colleagues

Country Country Country

USA 120995 Netherlands 212 India 3

Russia 67883 Spain 14 Belarus 2

Canada 63239 Argentina 91 Estonia 2

China 24812 Belgium 81 Iceland 2

Germany 2254 Greenland 7 Nepal 2

Switzerland 97 Mongolia 6 Australia 1

Norway 798 New Zealand 6 Gambia 1

UK 713 Portugal 5 Georgia 1

Japan 599 South Africa 6 Ghana 1

Sweden 558 South Korea 6 Kazakhstan 11

France 384 Romania 6 Malaysia 1

Finland 361 Slovenia 41 Turkey 1

Denmark 35 Israel 4 Czechia 61

Poland 338 Chile 3 others 5

Austria 26 Hong Kong 3 Individuals 3685283

Italy 26 Hungary 32  

Conference Year Country Participants

First 1963 USA 268

Second 1973 USSR 390

Third 1978 Canada 440

Fourth 1983 USA 838

Fifth 1988 Norway 308

Sixth 1993 China 275

Seventh 1998 Canada 251

Eighth 2003 Switzerland 323

Ninth 2008 USA 586

Tenth 2012 Russia 512

Eleventh 2016 Germany 756

Individuals 3685

One ICOP

RussiaUnited States 

Racine, Charles

Raup, Hugh

Rice, Eb

Sackinger, William

Sanger, Fred

Schell, Don

Shoemaker, Harold

Simoni, Olindo

Smith, H.T.U.

Stearns, Russell

Swinzow, George

Takagi, Shunsuke

Tedrow, John

Vinson, Suzanne

Walegur, Michael

Washburn, Land

Weber, Florence

Woods, Ken

Akimov, Anatoliy

Ananyan, Arsen

Chistotinov, Leonid

Chizov, Aleeksandr

Dementyev, Anatoliy

Dostovalov, Boris

Efimov, Adrian

Galanin, Alexey

Garagulya, Ludmila

Gavriliev, Petr

Golubev, Vladimir

Gorshkov, Sergei

Ivanov, Nikolay

Kaplina, Tatyana

Katasonov, Evgeniy

Kondratyeva, Kaleriya

Kotov, Anatoly

Kritsuk, Larisa

Kudryavtsev, Vladimir

Laukhin, Stanislav

Makeev, Oleg

Mandarov, Afanasiy

Markov, Konstantin

Mudrov, Yury

Neizvestnov, Yaroslav

Nekrasov, Igor

Pinneker, Evgeniy

Poltev, Nikolay

Ponomarev, Vsevolod

Popov, Aleksandr

Porkhayev, Georgiy

Protaseva, Irina

Roman, Lydia

Czechia

Demek, Jaromir (2017)1

Finland

Seppälä, Matti (2020)3

France

Aguirre-Puente, Jamie (2017)
5

Grenier, Christophe (2022)
3

Malaurie, Jean (2024)
1

Germany

Hagedorn, Horst (2018)
2

Japan

Higuchi, Keiji (2018)
1

Iguro, Mizuhito (2022)
1

Tanaka, Masuhiro (2023)
1

Kazakhstan

Gorbunov, Aldar (2018)
3

Netherlands

Vandenberghe, Els (2022)
1
 

Norway

Flaate, Kaare (2018)
6

Haaland, Gisle (2019)
2

Salvigsen, Otto (2018)
1

Sollid, Johan Ludvig (2019)
2

Poland

Pekala, Kazimierz (2018)
1
 

Starkel, Leszak (2021)
1

Arnborg, Lennart (SWE)

Blake, Eston (CAN)

Borsy, Zoltan (HUN)

Demek, Jaromir (CZE)

Dylikova, Anna (POL)

Fleig, Anja (NOR)

Fujino, Kazuo (JPN)

Gandahl, Rune (SWE)

Guo, Dongxin (CHN)

Hamelin, L.-E. (CAN)

Higuchi, Keiji (JPN)

Hobson, A. (CAN)

Holmgren, Bjorn (SWE)

Holmgren, Bjorn (SWE)

Iguro, Mizuhito (JPN)

Other countries

Bender, James

Benedict, James

Benninghoff, William

Brease, James

Britton, Max

Brockett, Bruce

Brunnschweiler, Dieter

Cameron, Richard

Doumani, George

Fadum, Ralph

Ferrians, Muriel 

Frost, Robert

George, Warren

Hickok, David

Iskandar, David

Kaplar, David

Komarkova, Vera

Kumai, Motoi

Lachenbruch, Edith

Mayo, Lawrence

McAnerney, John

McCoy, John

McGregor, Ron

McKim, Harlan

McLerran, James

Mellor, Malcolm

Millar, Maynard

Muller, Siemon

Murrman, Paul

Neiland, Bonita

O’Sullivan, John

Petrie, William

Quinn, William  

Instanes, Dag (NOR)

Jakob, Matthias (CAN)

Janowicz, Richard (CAN)

Kellaway, Geoffrey (GBR)

King, Roger (CAN)

Klatka, Halina (POL)

Kozarski, Stefan (POL)

Kuhle, Matthias (DEU)

Kuroda, Masanobu (JPN)

Liang, Fengxian (CHN)

Maarleveld, G.C. (NLD) 

Malaurie, Jean (FRA)

Malmstroem, Bo (SWE)

Mitter, Pavol (SVN)

Niewiarowski, W. (POL)

Orvig, Svenn (CAN)

Pécsi, Marton (HUN)

Pekala, Kazimierz (POL)

Pihlainen, J (CAN)

Porsild, Alf (CAN)

Rowley, Graham (CAN)

Salvigsen, Otto (NOR)

Stablein, Georg (DEU)

Starkel, Leszek (POL)

Strangway, David (CAN)

Svoboda, Josef (CAN)

Tabuchi, Hiroshi (JPN)

Takashi, Tsutomu (JPN)

Tanaka, Masuhiro (JPN)

Tong, Boliang (CHN)

Tong, Changjiang (CHN)

Torrance, J.K. (CAN)

Uziak, Stanislaw (POL) 

Vandenberghe, Els (NLD)

Williams, R (GBR)

Woo, Caroline (CAN)

Wu, Jingmin (CHN)

Wu, Ziwang (CHN)

Zhang, Changqing (CHN)

Zoltai, Stephen (CAN)
Lautridou, Jean-Pierre (FRA)

Leggett, Robert (CAN)

Mollard, Jack (CAN)

Rapp, Anders (SWE)

Ryden, Bengt (SWE)

Shi, Yafeng (CHN)

Sollid, Johan (NOR)

Ye, Baisheng (CHN)

Zhang, Jinzhao (CHN)

Other countries

Roman, Lydia

Sarkisyan, Ruben

Saveliev, Boris

Shesternev, Dmitry

Shilo, Nikolay

Solovyov, Petr

Sukhodolskiy, Sergey

Sukhodrovskiy, Vladimir

Ter-Martirosyan, Zaven

Tolstikhin, Nestor

Tolstov, Aleksandr

Tumel, Neili

Uvarkin, Yury

Voitkovskiy, Kirill

Votyakov, Innokentiy

Vtyurina, Ekaterina

Zhigarev, Lev

Russia

Baulin, Vladimir (2020)3

Chizhov, Aleksandr (2023)1

Fotiev, Sergey (2017)2

Galanin, Alexey (2022)1

Garagulya, Ludmila (2019)1

Golubev, Vladimir (2020)1

Gorshkov, Sergei (2018)1

Kondratiev, Valentin (2016)2

Konishchev, Vacheslav (2020)2

Kritsuk, Larisa (2021)1

Laukhin, Stanislav (2021)1

Moskalenko, Natalia (2019)3

Mudrov, Yury (2017)1

Oberman, Naum (2021)3

Panchenko, Evgeny (2022)1

Perlshteyn, Georgiy (2020)6

Roman, Lydia (2017)1

Romanovskii, Nikolai (2016)4

Shesternev, Dmitry (2019)1

Solomatin, Vladimir (2019)2

Sukhodolskiy, Sergey (2020)1

Ter-Martirosyan, Zaven (2023)1

Tolstikhin, Nestor (2019)1

Tumel, Nelli (2019)1

Vtyurina, Ekaterina (2017)1

Zabolotnik, Stanislav (2023)5
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